## ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy theroof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(les): Richard P. Botzau Name: Magline, Inc. Joseph Thomas Hatfield Jerry J. McQuarter Internal Address:\_ Daniel C. Munn Addillonal name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖸 Yes 🌤 No 3. Nature of conveyance: 503 S. Mercer Street Street Address: Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Pinconning 48650 Cl Other \_\_\_ September 12, 2001 Execution Date: \_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🖷 No Application number(s) or patent number(s): September 12, 2001 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? U Yes 🖿 No Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: John F. Learman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 - check No. 18435 Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 5291 Colony Drive North 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:\_ State: \_ ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page If paying by deposit account) City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of mv knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. September 19, 2001 John F. Learman Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: followi Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 CERTIFICATION 37 C.F.R. 1.8a and 1.10 ţ (Express Mail label number is mandatory.)

(Express Mail certification is optional).

I hereby certify that, on the date shown below, this correspondence is being:

deposited with the United States Postal Service, in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 2023 t.

37 C.F.R. 1.8a

[] with sufficient postage as first class mail.

37 G.F.R. 1.10\*

as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" Mailing Label No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, (mandatory) EL025775951US

buref a. = 3 muelski Signature

Date: September 19, 2001

Carol A. Szynwelski (type or print name of person certifying PATENT

REEL: 012202 FRAME: 0289

Pech IVe

not

PTO did

15

sated Item(

## ASSIGNMENT

Richard P. Borzau, Joseph Thomas Hatfield, WHEREAS WE, Jerry J. McQuarter and Daniel C. Munn

citizens of The United States and residing at  $^{4715}$  Two Mile Road, Bay City, MI  $^{48706}$ , 10075 Dove Drive, Freeland, MI 48623, 1835 E.Erickson Road, Pinconning, MI 48650 and 557 N. Morrison Road, West Branch, MI 48661, respectively

have invented certain new and useful improvements in HAND TRUCK DESIGNS

for which we have executed an application for design United States Letters Patent or

Magline, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a business at Pinconning, Michigan

hereinafter called Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all said Letters Patent,

when granted, to said Magline, Inc.

as assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same. And for the considerations aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, reexaminations and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and/or assigns,

as the case may be, of said Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WE have hereunto set our hands this 20 01. Richard P. Thomas Hatfi c. an Munn MICHIGAN STATE OF ss:

Before me, a notary public in and for the said county and state, personally appeared

Richard P. Botzau

he is the person who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged that acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 12th day of September, 20

SHELLY A. BARNARDotary Public **Notary Public** My commission expires:

Arenac County Acting in Bay County My Commission Expires April 13, 2003

**PATENT** REEL: 012202 FRAME: 0290

SEAL

COUNTY OF

## **ASSIGNMENT**

STATE	OF .	MICHI	GAN	)						
COUNTY				) ss: }						
appear				y public in		or the said	d coun	ty and s	tate, p	ersonally
				omas Hatf	ield					
4004	ing a	assign	ment and	he is acknowledg			free	e and vo	luntary	
Ol	Witn	ess my	hand an	nd notarial	seal th	nis <u>12th</u>	day o	t <u>Alp</u>	tend	er,
20_01	·					TheU	1. a.	Bar	naha	
						1	1			
	Nota	ry Pub	olic			•	U			
SEAL							M	y commis	sion ex	pires:
								Arena Acting in My Commi	. BARNAI y Public c County Bay County ission Expin 13, 2003	1
STATE	OF	MICH	IGAN	)						
COUNTY	7 OF			) ss:						
	Befo	re me,	a notar	y public in	and fo	or the said	d coun	ty and s	tate, p	ersonally
appear	ed	J	erry J.	. McQuart	er					
who ac	know.	ledged	that	he is acknowledg	ed i+ +	o be bis	the p	person(s	) who ex	xecuted the
20 01	with.	ess my	nand an	nd notarial	seal t	11s [ <del>]  </del>	day o		ic c	<u> </u>
						She	U C	1. KJC	urna	ra
							U			
	Nota	ry Pub	olic				M	y commis	sion ex	pires:
SEAL							·	•		<b>.</b> ——
							;	Arenac Acting in I My Commis	y Public County Bay County	
STATE	OF	MIC	HIGAN	)				-		
COUNTY				) ss: )						
appear				ry public in	n and fo	or the said	d coun	ty and s	tate, p	ersonally
				C. Munn						
	ing .	assign	ment and	he is acknowledg	ed it t		_ free	e and vo	luntary	
20 0	Witn	ess my	hand an	nd notarial	seal t	nis later	day o	f Ziepi	terub.	2/c
۷	·•			nd notarial		Shel	Jy C	J. K30	arn	arcl
	Nota	ry Pub	olic				<b>v</b>			
SEAL							M	y commis	sion ex	pires:
								SHEL	LY A. BA	

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 09/19/2001** 

Notary Public
Arenac County
Acting in Bay County
My Commission Expires
April 13, 2003

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012202 FRAME: 0291